ITEM NO. 18 (A-71)

1.
Name of the subject/project: 

Imp. to Yashwant Place Shopping Complex

SH:
Imp. to circulation space opposite lifts in office-cum-residential complex and Providing parking space and traffic management in complex 
2. Name of the Deptt./Deptt. Concerned.

Civil Engineering Department, NDMC.

3.
Brief History:

During a meeting of up-gradation of commercial complexes, the matter regarding Improvement of circulation area including lift lobby in the office cum residential complex of Yashwant Place came up for discussion. The Architect Deptt. was requested to furnish the drawings for up-gradation of the area. The drawings were provided by the Architect Deptt. on 26.8.08. 

The proposal for PE amounting to Rs.1,30,00,000/- in respect of Yashwant Place Shopping Complex  was laid before the Council and was approved vide item No. 20 (A-64) dated 17.12.08  The proposal of P.E. also includes Rs. 13 lacs for internal electric works and Rs. 25 lacs for Fire Fighting system. After completion of codal formalities tenders were invited on 15.6.09. This is a second call of tender. In the first call, single tender was received with tendered amount of         Rs.1,12,36,155/- and rejected by the Council. Now, in this call, two tenders have been received, out of which M/s India Guiniting Corporation has quoted the lowest rates @ 5.65% above the estimated cost of Rs.1,13,33,394/- with tendered amount of Rs.1,19,73,186/-. 

The justification of work as checked by the Planning Div. worked out to 8.75% above the estimated cost. The quoted rate is 2.85% below the justified rate. Planning Div. has recommended that the rates offered by M/s India Guiniting Corpn. being reasonable and be accepted by the competent authority. 
4.
Detailed proposal on the subject/project:

(i)
An estimate amounting to Rs.1,30,00,000/-has been framed on the basis of Guidelines/ drawings issued by Architect Department vide their note dtd. 26.8.08. Major items considered in this estimate are as under:

1. Katni stone pre-polished with 20mm thick stone slb over 20 mm average thick base of cement mortar in entrance lobby, lift lobby at all the floors.

2. P/F Katni stone pre-polished flooring in treads and risers of staircase.

3. P/F glass mosaic tiles on staircase column at all heights

4. P/F granite on walls at entrance lobby and lift lobby.

5. P/F false ceiling of calcium silicate tiles of size 600x600 mm at entrance of the lift lobby at all floors. 


Considering above specifications a PE was framed for Rs. 1,30,00,000/- and A/A & E/S was obtained vide Reso. No. 20(A-64) dated 17.12.08. After obtaining administrative approval, the DE was prepared for Rs.97,98,000/- and CE(C-II) had accorded technical sanction. DE amounting to Rs. 2,75,176/- for internal electrical works and Rs. 18,32,500/- for Fire Alarm and Fire Detection System were approved by the competent authority. After completion of all codal formalities, composite tenders for the work have been invited on 15.06.09 (IInd call). 

5.
Financial implications of the proposed project:
A total financial implications of proposal in hand would be Rs. 1,19,73,186/- @ 5.65%  above the estimated cost of Rs.1,13,33,394/- .

There is a budget provision of Rs. 50 lacs vide Sr.No. 429, page- 219 of the current year budget book, however, rest of the budget will be sought in the R.B.E. 2009-10. 

6.
Implementation Scheme:

09 months from the date of award of work.
7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject: 


A. 
Observations of Finance Deptt. dtd. 29.7.09 :

1. It has been observed that the justified rates have been enhanced from 2.13% above EC during first call in Feb., 2009 to 8.75% above EC in this call. Reasons for such enhancement may be brought on record.

2. In the justification it has been noticed that items like hire charges of mechanical mixture, carriages and sundries etc. have been included. Although it is responsibility of field executives as well Planning Deptt. to prepare and check the justification properly in terms of OM No. DGW/MAN/184 dtd. 08.6.09 but from layman’s angle, the above stated factors appear to be over and above the said OM. The justification needs to be revisited/reviewed in the light of position so pointed out & after review a specific certification duly endorsed by SE(P) needs to be recorded to the effect that contents of the said OM have been considered while preparing the justification in question and no extra cost has been added on account of various factors listed in the OM referred. To.

3. As per checklist point 5, the NIT was published on 03.6.09 but no newspaper cuttings/web publication has been found added in support. As per approved policy of NDMC circulated vide No. PRD/1487/D/2009 dated 25.05.09, tender notices for work costing above Rs. One crore upto Rs. 5 crores shall be published in one English, one Hindi and one financial newspaper as per Para V of circular ibid. it may be certified that the publicity has been made as per NDMC approved policy as referred to and web document showing date of creation and dated newspaper cuttings may be added with the case in support.

4. Condition No. 1 (P.4 of NIT) stipulates invitation of offers from Class II contractors of NDMC and those of appropriate category and class of other departments, specialized agency for the work, whereas tender notice at P.3 of the NIT does not contain the requirement of offers from specialised agency. There is contradiction in both the documents of the NIT.
It needs to be checked as to what was actually uploaded in e-portal.

5. Para 17.2 of CPWD Works Manual 2007 modified vide OM No. DGW/MAN/160 dtd. 31.7.08 provides that specialised agencies who tender for the work should  not necessarily be registered with any central or state Govt. Engg. Deptt. Requirement of registration of specialised agencies restrict the response.

6. No criteria of eligibility i.e., execution of works of similar nature has been given in condition No. 2 of NIT then how could it be decided as to who is specialised agency.

7. In the tendered documents only some documents placed in the file have been authenticated as ½. All the tendered documents submitted by the bidders may be authenticated.

8. Present status of the guidelines (i) to (iii) given in Council’s Resolution No. 26(A-84) dtd. 17.12.08 while according A/A & E/S for this work be brought on record since the department during the first call at P-34/N has mentioned that action on them is being taken separately by Director Project and CA.

B.
Observations of Finance Deptt. dtd 12.8.09


We concur in & observe as under :

1.
The conditions in NIT must be precise and specific to avoid any contradictions. The utmost case in future be taken so as to avoid any ambiguity in the conditions.

2.
The onus of publicity of NIT lies on the Engg. Deptt. and not on the PR Deptt. Timely publication of NIT in the newspapers as per approved policy of NDMC and on web site must be followed and checked by the department before opening of tenders and bring on record all relevant information while processing the tenders. In the instant case, a single copy of newspaper cutting placed on record dates 06.6.09 and web document does not show date of its creation. The tenders were opened on 15.6.09 and 10 days time between opening and publicity was required as per Section 16.5 (ii) of CPWD works Manual 2007. the department may certify that the publicity to NIT has been given as per approved policy of NDMC and codal provision adding to the file newspaper cuttings in support thereof. 

Subject to above and correctness of information now brought on record, we have no objection for acceptance of lowest offer of L-I, M/s India Guiniting Corpn. Amounting to Rs.1,19,73,186/- (Rupees one crore nineteen lakh seventy three thousand one hundred eight six only) i.e., 5.65% above the EC of Rs.1,13,33,394/- against the justified rates of 8.75% above EX as recommended by CE(C-II). 

8.
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department:

A.
The replies of the observations dated 29.7.09 of Finance Deptt.:

1. The justification has been enhanced from 2.13% to 8.75% above the estimated cost is due to sudden increase in the rates of cement and Katni slab flooring etc. as mentioned by the Planning Div. vide their note at N/P-46.

2. The stated factors i.e., hire charge of M. Mixture, carriage and sundries etc. are not covered under the factors mentioned in the O.M. No. DCW/MAN/184 dtd 08.6.09 and justification has been prepared accordingly and there is no need for reviewing the justification. In light of above, it is certified that, no extra cost has been added on account of various factors listed in the O.M. referred to. If approved, SE(P) is requested to endorse the same please. 

3. The cutting of newspaper in response of stated work is attached pls. however, regarding publication of tender notices in related newspapers; it is in the preview of P.R. Deptt. 

4. The above stated work is not a specialized job. However, as per e-portal, no condition uploaded for specialized agency.

5 & 6 
Clarifications was given in para 4 above. 

7. 
Needful has been done please.

8. Regarding para (i) to (iii) of Reso. No. 26(A-84) dtd. 17.12.08, Mr. Sudhir Vohra has been appointed as Architect Consultant. The drawings are being finalized and submitted by the consultant. Director (Estate) is taking up the case for demolition of servant quarters. 
B. Replies to Finance observations dtd. 12.8.09 :

1.   
It is ensured that due care will be taken in future. 

2.
It is certified that the due publicity to NIT had been given as per approved policy of NDMC and codal provision. 

Finance has seen the case and there are no comments to offer.

9.
Legal implication of the project:


NIL

10.
Details of previous council Resolutions, existing law of parliament and assembly on the subject

Administrative approval and Expenditure Sanction of Rs.1,30,00,000/- vide Reso. No. 20 (A-64)  dtd. 17.12.08.

11.
Comments of the Law Department on the subject / project:


LA has seen.

12. Comments of the department on the comments of Law Deptt..

No comments. 

13. Certification by the department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed while processing the case.


It is certified that all CVC guidelines have been followed

14. 
Recommendations :
The case is placed before the council for acceptance of the offer of M/s India Guiniting Corpn. i.e., 5.65% above the estimated cost and tendered amount of Rs.1,19,73,186/- (Rs. one crore nineteen lacs seventy three thousand one hundred eighty six only) which is 3.10% below the justified rates. Permission may also be granted to issue letter of award to M/s India Guiniting Corporation and to take further action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

15. 
Draft Resolution:
It is resolved in the Council that the offer of M/s India Guiniting Corpn. i.e., 5.65% above the estimated cost with a tendered amount of Rs.1,19,73,186/- (Rs. one crore nineteen lacs  seventy three thousand one hundred eighty six only) be accepted. Permission is also granted to issue letter of award to M/s India Guiniting Corporation and to take further action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accept the offer of M/s India Guiniting Corpn. @ 5.65% above the estimated cost with a tendered amount of Rs.1,19,73,186/- for the work of Imp. to Yashwant Place Shopping Complex.  SH:
Imp. to circulation space opposite lifts in office-cum-residential complex and Providing parking space and traffic management in complex. 
It was also resolved that further action in the matter be taken in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes by the Council.
